UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20509

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) January 20, 2012

Tejon Ranch Co.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 1-7183 (Commission File Number) 77-0196136 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

P. O. Box 1000, Lebec, California (Address of Principal Executive Offices) 93243 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code 661 248-3000

Not applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):			
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item 8.01	Other Events	3
Item 9.01	Financial Statements, Pro Forma Financial Information and Exhibits	3
<u>Signatures</u>		
		4

Table of Contents

Item 8.01 Other Events

The Company announced on January 20, 2012 that effective January 30, 2012, it will voluntarily suspend all normal hunting operations on the Ranch. The suspension, though temporary and voluntary, will last as long as is needed to conduct a thorough evaluation of the Ranch's hunting and access programs and make whatever operational changes are deemed necessary.

The Company is taking the action in light of the results of a year-long investigation into allegations that mountain lions were taken on Ranch property without depredation permits as required by California law.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements, Pro Forma Financial Information and Exhibits.

(c) Exhibits

99.1 Press Release of the Company dated January 20, 2012, announcing its intent to temporarily suspend normal hunting operations.

Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: January 23, 2012 TEJON RANCH CO.

By: /s/ ALLEN E. LYDA

Name: Allen E. Lyda

Title: Senior Vice President, and Chief Financial Officer

TEJON RANCH TO TEMPORARILY SUSPEND

NORMAL HUNTING OPERATIONS

Program to be re-evaluated following Tejon Ranch/ Department of Fish and Game investigation into the unauthorized take of mountain lions

TEJON RANCH, CA (January 20, 2012) Tejon Ranch Company announced today that effective January 30, 2012, it will voluntarily suspend all normal hunting operations on the Ranch, revoke all unsupervised access permits, and refund all monies paid to date for hunting access on the Ranch after the January 30, 2012, suspension date. The suspension, though temporary and voluntary, will last as long as is needed to conduct a thorough evaluation of the Ranch's hunting and access programs and make whatever operational changes are deemed necessary.

The Company is taking the action in light of the results of a year-long investigation into allegations that mountain lions were taken on Ranch property without depredation permits as required by California law.

Once it was informed that lions may have been taken illegally on the Ranch, the Company immediately began an investigation into those claims and turned over the results of its investigation to the Department of Fish and Game (DFG). The Company and its executive management team provided its full cooperation throughout the official investigation. The investigation determined that over the last 20 years, since the passage of Proposition 117 in 1990, which introduced new restrictions and regulations regarding the take of mountain lions in California, there had been incidents where mountain lions were taken on the Ranch without prior authorization.

The investigation further determined that those unauthorized actions were neither approved nor encouraged by the Company and, in fact, were never reported to the Company's executive management, or to the DFG, in clear violation of Company policy and the state statute regulating the take of mountain lions in California.

"I was appalled and outraged when I learned the results of the investigation," said Robert A. Stine, president and CEO of Tejon Ranch Company. "Tejon Ranch did not then, and certainly does not now condone such activity, and we sincerely regret that such activity took place on our Ranch. Accordingly, we are taking every step necessary to ensure it won't happen again. Tejon

Ranch is committed to the responsible stewardship of its land, including the wildlife that inhabits the Ranch. Tejon Ranch has a long history of such stewardship, including its voluntary ban on the use of lead ammunition on the Ranch and other actions taken to assist in the recovery of the endangered California condor."

The suspension of normal hunting activities and subsequent review is being undertaken with the cooperation of the DFG. Experts from Fish and Game and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service agree that it is in the long term best interests of conservation for responsible hunting to continue on Tejon Ranch, given that it is important to maintain a proper balance of wildlife in a given habitat; and on-going hunting is a critical component in maintaining that balance. Tejon Ranch Company will work closely with the DFG in examining every aspect of the Ranch's hunting program. The Ranch's goal will be to institute best hunting management standards and practices, including a full examination of whether allowing unsupervised access to the Company's 422 square miles of Ranch property may have contributed to this unfortunate series of events.

"While it's in the long term best interests of conservation for hunting to continue on the Ranch," said Stine, "we believe a short-term suspension of our normal operations are necessary to determine the best way to operate the hunting program to ensure that these actions never again occur on Tejon Ranch, even if that means severely restricting hunting access to the Ranch."

The results of both the DFG's and the Company's investigation were forwarded to the Kern County District Attorney's office, which will determine what, if any, potential legal action will be taken. Tejon Ranch Company is cooperating fully with the District Attorney's office in this matter.

Participants in Tejon Ranch's hunting and access programs should soon receive instructions outlining the procedure for obtaining a refund of their unused portion of their hunting and/or access membership. Any questions regarding this suspension and the refund of fees should be directed to Tejon Ranch's Wildlife Management Division at (661) 663-4210.

####

Contact: Barry Zoeller, Vice President Corporate Communications & Marketing bzoeller@tejonranch.com (661) 663-4212